Approximately 27% (2015: 23%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in foreign currency whilst almost 81% (2015: 74%) of the Group’s costs is denominated in the
respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The Group’s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the reporting date have similar exposures.

	 The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances
amounted to RM22,698,718 (2015: RM16,788,471) for the Group.

	 The Group requires all of its operating entities to use forward currency contracts to mitigate the currency exposures on any firm commitment for a sale or purchase.

	 During the year ended 30 April 2016, the Group hedged 12% (2015: 14%) of its foreign currencies denominated sales.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and Company’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the various exchange rates against the
respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group Company

Profit net of tax Profit net of tax

RM RM

2016

USD/MYR - strengthened 5% (3,748,004) –

- weakened 5% 3,748,004 –

THB/MYR - strengthened 5% 1,014,648 –

 - weakened 5% (1,014,648) –

SGD/MYR - strengthened 10% 8,546 49,150

 - weakened 10% (8,546) (49,150)

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2016
(cont’d)

109Annual Report 2016

Nature’s Untold Story

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 April 2016

(cont’d)

32.	Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Group Company

Profit net of tax Profit net of tax

RM RM

2015

USD/MYR - strengthened 5% (2,350,857) –

- weakened 5% 2,350,857 –

THB/MYR - strengthened 5% 563,545 –

 - weakened 5% (563,545) –

SGD/MYR - strengthened 10% (22,214) 40,858

 - weakened 10% 22,214 (40,858)